## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## **By-Law Number 167 - 2010**

A By-Law to Repeal By-Law Number 19-2006 A By-Law to Establish Terms of Reference for the City of Kenora Economic Development Committee

\_\_\_\_\_

**Whereas** Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora adopted By-law Number 19-2006 on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2006 for the purpose of Establishing Terms of Reference for the City of Kenora Economic Development Committee; and

**Whereas** Council has since established the Lake of the Woods Development Commission by adopting By-Law Number 46-2007 on April 10, 2007 a By-Law to Incorporate the Lake of the Woods Development Commission; and

**Whereas** Council further adopted By-Law Number 95-2010 on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2010 a By-Law to authorize the Execution of a Memorandum of Agreement for the provision and delivery of Development Services for the City; and

**Whereas** By-law Number 19-2006 should have been repealed under By-Law Number 95-2010 as the Economic Development Committee has been replaced by the Lake of the Woods Development Commission;

**Now Therefore Be It Resolved That** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:~

- 1. **That** Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby repeals By-Law Number 19-2006; and
- 2. **That** this By-Law shall come into effect upon third and final reading thereof.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 13<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2010 By-law read a Third and Final Time this 13<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2010